Amendments in the accounting policy related to the implementation of IFRS 9 applied in the current period are set out in
Note 2. The relevant policy applied before 1 January 2018 for comparative information is disclosed in the annual financial
statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 year.

The effect of applying IFRS 9 on the Bank is described below.

The table below represents the reconciliation of the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities when they are
transferred from their previous rating categories in IAS 39 to their new rating categories when they are accounted for in
accordance with IFRS 9 as at January 1, 2018:

Translation from Ukrainian original

Joint Stock Company  Notes to the consolidated financial statements
“The State Export-Import Bank of Ukraine”  for three months ended 31 March 2018

(thousands of Ukrainian hryvnia, unless otherwise stated)

 16

Financial
assets/liabilities

IAS 39

Re-classification

Revaluation
of expected
credit loss

Other
changes in
carrying

value

IFRS 9

Category Amount Category Amount
Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables 19,866,217 - - - Amortized cost 19,866,217

Amounts due from
credit institutions

Loans and receivables 620,848 - (35,132) - Amortized cost 585,716

Amounts due from
credit institutions

Assets designated at fair
value through profit or
loss

78,891 - - -
fair value through
profit or loss

78,891

Loans to customers Loans and receivables 67,607,544 - (2,276,393) (2,458,755) Amortized cost 62,872,396

Investment securities:

- designated at fair
value through profit or
loss

Assets designated at fair
value through profit or
loss

28,072,289 -
fair value through
profit or loss

28,072,289

- available-for-sale Assets available for sale  48,254,711 (48,254,711) - - n/a  n/a
Into category:
fair value through
profit or loss

  (48,254,711) - -

Designated at fair
value recognizing
revaluation through
other comprehensive
income

 n/a 48,254,711 63,794 (71,167)

fair value through
other
comprehensive
income

48,247,338

From category:
Assets available-for-
sale

  48,254,711 63,794 (71,167)

held-to-maturity  Assets held-to-maturity 96,022 (96,022) - - n/a n/a
Into category:

- Amortized cost
  (96,022)

- Designated at
amortized cost

 n/a 96,022   Amortized cost 96,022

From category:
- Assets held-to-maturity

  96,022

Other financial assets Loans and receivables 400,758   (156,868)  Amortized cost 243,890

Contractual and
contingent liabilities

n/a  4,086,417  (55,085)  n/a 4,031,332

  169,083,697 - (2,459,684) (2,529,922)  164,094,091

As at 31 December 2017 all Bank liabilities are designated at amortized cost except for deposits in gold designated at fair
value through profit or loss in accordance with IAS 39. Starting from January 1, 2018, all Bank liabilities continued to be
designated at amortized cost, except for deposits, which are designated at fair value through profit / loss recognized in
profit or loss in accordance with IFRS 9.

The table below presents the effect of transfer to IFRS 9 on revaluation reserve and retained losses:

 Revaluation reserve and retained losses

Revaluation reserve

Balance as at 31 December 2017 as per IFRS 39  282,951